but are instead presented in the Statement of changes
in member benefits.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of AASB 1056,
QSuper has not presented a Statement of financial position
as at the beginning of comparative period (1 July 2015).

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 Note 1 General information (continued)

8

Adoption of AASB 1056 Superannuation Entities (AASB 1056) (continued)

(i) Statement of financial position
The adoption of AASB 1056 requires member liabilities to be recognised and measured as the amount of accrued benefits on the
face of the Statement of financial position.

12

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2017

Note 1 General Information (continued)

Adoption of AASB 1056 Superannuation Entities (AASB 1056) (continued)

(i) Statement of Financial Position

The adoption of AASB 1056 requires member liabilities to be recognised and measured as the amount of accrued
benefits on the face of the Statement of Financial Position.

Statement of financial position 30 June 2016 balance
previously reported $m

Transition
adjustment $m

Restated
30 June 2016 $m

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,641 974 4,615
Equities 17,415 62 17,477
Listed trusts 1,118 4 1,122
Derivative assets 565 - 565
Margin accounts 844 (844) -
Other interest bearing securities 11,955 - 11,955
Unlisted unit trusts 28,961 - 28,961
Investments in service providers 102 - 102
Cash 130 (130) -
Contributions receivable 84 (84) -
Receivables 1,311 - 1,311
Employer-sponsor receivable   - 22,937 22,937
Liabilities
Payables (185) 12 (173)
Derivative liabilities (102) - (102)
Current tax liabilities (215) - (215)
Deferred tax liabilities (549) 11 (538)
Self-Insurance tail liabilities - (304) (304)
Defined contribution member liabilities - (58,545) (58,545)
Defined benefit member liabilities - (28,173) (28,173)
Equity
Reserves 1,299 (304) 995
Accumulated member funds 63,777 (63,777) -

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 Note 1 General information (continued)

9

(ii) Income statement
The adoption of AASB 1056 requires contributions, rollovers and other inward transfers and benefits paid to members to be
recognised separately in the Statement of changes in member benefits. This includes income tax relating to contributions
which are now presented separately in the Statement of changes in member benefits. The net changes in member benefits are
recognised in the Income statement. Insurance premiums paid by QSuper are no longer recognised in the Income statement,
and are instead recognised in the Statement of changes in member benefits.

13

(ii) Income Statement

The adoption of AASB 1056 requires contributions, rollovers and other inward transfers and benefits paid to members
to be recognised separately in the Statement of Changes in Member Benefits.  This includes income tax relating to
contributions which are now presented separately in the Statement of Changes in Member Benefits.  The net changes
in member benefits are recognised in the Income Statement.  Insurance premiums paid by QSuper are no longer
recognised in the Income Statement, and are instead recognised in the Statement of Changes in Member Benefits.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2017

Note 1 General Information (continued)

Income statement 30 June 2016 balance
previously reported $m

Transition
adjustment $m

Restated
30 June 2016 $m

Dividends and distributions 3,443 (23) 3,420
Changes in fair value of investments 1,075 66 1,141
Interest revenue 105 - 105
Employer contributions 4,575 (4,575) -
Member contributions 1,125 (1,125) -
Transfers from other funds 1,139 (1,139) -
Benefits paid (3,819) 3,819 -
Administration fee (179) 32 (147)
Direct investment expenses (79) - (79)
Insurance premiums (104) 104 -
Financial planning fee (18) - (18)
Other expenses (10) 2 (8)
Income tax expenses (860) 678 (182)
Net benefits allocated to defined contribution members   - (3,937) (3,937)
Net change in defined benefit member benefits   - (369) (369)

 (iii) Statement of Cash Flows

The adoption of AASB 1056 has required QSuper to prepare a Statement of Cash Flows for the first time.  Contributions
received and benefits paid are treated as financing activities.

(iv) Other disclosures

Apart from the above, AASB 1056 also introduces the following changes, where no financial impact has been identified